

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO.11

Contract Number: **RFP-00188, Sector D**

Contract Title: **Security Guard Services for Miami-Dade Water & Sewer Department**

Contractor: **Security Alliance, LLC
8323 NW 12th Street, Suite 218
Miami, Florida 33126**

In accordance with Article 8 of the above referenced Contract, this Supplemental Agreement, when properly executed, shall become part of the Contract, and shall replace Revised Appendix B, Price Schedule (22/23). The hourly billing rates have been modified pursuant to County Code §2-8.9, Living Wage for County Services Contracts, effective October 1, 2023. Any reference to Revised Appendix B, Price Schedule, and any revisions thereof in the Contract shall be changed to "Appendix B, Price Schedule (23/24)".

All other terms, covenants and conditions of the original Contract and any Supplemental Agreements issued thereto shall remain in full force and effect, except to the extent herein amended.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Supplemental Agreement No. 11 to County Contract No. RFP-00188 for Security Guard Services for Miami-Dade Water & Sewer Department.

Contractor
By: William A. Murphy
Name: William A. Murphy
Title: President
Date: April 12, 2023
Attest: Natalie Esak
Corporate Secretary/Notary

Corporate Seal/Notary

Miami-Dade County
By: _____
Name: Daniella Levine Cava
Title: Mayor
Date: June 21, 2023
Attest: Olga Valverde
Clerk of the Board

Digitally signed by
Namita Uppal
DN: cn=Namita Uppal,
o=Miami Dade
County, ou=Chief
Procurement Officer,
email=uppaln@miami
dade.gov, c=US
Date: 2023.06.18
22:57:19 -04'00'



Deputy Clerk **Olga Valverde – e18183**

Approved as to form
and legal sufficiency

[Signature]
Assistant County Attorney



Appendix B

Price Schedule (23/24)

Prices shown below are the hourly, annual, and monthly rates for providing the applicable services as stated in the Scope of Services (Appendix A) for the term of the contract, including any extension or renewal period.

Personnel Hourly Rates	
Level 1 Unarmed Security Officer	\$29.34
Level 2 Armed Security Officer	\$30.63
Level 3 Armed Security Officer	\$34.13
Site Supervisor for Level 3 Security Officers	\$36.48
Personnel Annual Rate	
Project Manager	\$61,672.00
Equipment Monthly Rate	
Five (5) Licensed Motor Vehicles	\$7,760.00
Equipment Hourly Rate	
One (1) Licensed Motor Vehicle	\$3.59
Two (2) Licensed Motor Vehicles	\$2.86

Notes:

- a) The above total fixed hourly and annual rates are guaranteed, pursuant to Article 8, and include all costs necessary to provide security guard services, such as, wages and benefits paid to guards, cost of equipment, cost for supervision, overhead, all out-of-pocket expenses, such as travel, per diem, and miscellaneous costs and fees, as they will not be reimbursed by the County separately.
- b) The County may consider an adjustment to the price based upon an increase to the Living Wage amount (refer to Section 8 of the Contract).
- c) The above rates take into account the Living Wage increase for 2023 – 2024. Refer to Article 8 of the contract for information on Living Wage adjustments.
- d) No overtime or holiday rate shall be payable by the County. If due to an emergency or Contractor scheduling, a guard must be paid overtime, this will be the responsibility of the Contractor.
- e) The County will compensate for overtime pay only when caused by special request of the County or by Force Majeure.
- f) Notwithstanding the hourly rates above, compensation shall be based upon the actual number of service hours performed, less any deductions/fines imposed for non-performance or other contract violations.
- g) The Equipment Hourly and Monthly rates shall include all costs of operating and maintaining all equipment throughout the term including, but not limited to, the cost of fuel, tire changes, insurance and cleaning. No “add-on” charges for services shall be accepted.

- h) Equipment shall be new at the inception of the contract.